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people are likely to be displaced from the entire vaney project, also prQper steps must be taken to ensure that there is no dispJacement and dest.uction of the livelihood of one million people in the area concerning this particular project. 1n that direction I want to know what are the concrete steps that are suggested before you try to implement tbis project.

(Translation 1

SHRJMATJ KRISHNA SAHJ: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. earlief the cost of thIS project was Rs. 1 393 crore but the revised cost comes to about Rs. 2400 crore now. as per information received by us.

MR. SPPAKER: There is a great difference between 24()O crore and 2S.COO crore.

It must be R8. 2,500 crores •..

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: It
bas been printed also Rs. 25,000 crores.

MR. SPEAKER: It cannot be.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: It
is for tbe entire Narmada Valley Development Project.

[Tra.ulalion)

SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAHI: It is a matter of aritbmatic. When 46 can become 56 then tbere can be difference In it also.
It is an estimated cost, we have not received full drtatls as yet. Therefore the figures quoted by Hon. Member in this regard cannot be accepted. His second supplementary Is regarding environment. The Ministry of Environment and Forests sanctioned this projecl in June 1 987 only after studying aU tbe aspects.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Please let us know whether the environment COlt is 30,923 crore or not?

SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAHI: As I
~ave e4lfJier told you tbat we have not yet received details of the lotal cost. I do Dot know from where be aot these details but I want to tell this much tbat a meeting was beld on 13 April, 1987 which was convened under the Chairmanship of Hoo. Prime Mini8ter and attended by tbe Chief Ministers of all tbe concerned States, Ministers of Water Resources and senior officials of Centre and states and the Forest and Environment Department bas cleared it only after look ..
ing into all aspects. Now if Hon. Member wants to know tbe details about the decisions taken there, for tbat I want at lea~t 15-20 minutes, then I wsll be ab1e to read out al1 the d elaHs.

[English]

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Half
an Hour discussion may be allowed.

[Translation)

SHRI R. L. BHATJA: He is alwa)'s after Half-an- bour discussion ... (Intetrupllon$)

[English]

PROF. N. G. RANOA: You can sit and discuss it. Why do you want Half an-Hour discussion?

(TronJ lal ion)

MR. SPEAKER: J will think about discussion later on. Fir')t of an you wilhraw your remarks.

(In t errupt ion s )

MR. SPEAKER: So, you have with. drawn your remarks ...

(Inlerruptlon3)

MR. SPEAKER: Sbri V. S. Rao ..

[English]

Export Processing Zone at Visakbapatoam

"'330. SHRI V. SOBHANADREES.
WARA RAO : Will the Mmister of COMMERCE be pleased to state;
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(a) the latest stale of establishment of the Export Processing Zone at Visakbapatnam;

(b) whether Government of Aodhra Pradesh haa agreed to place at the disposal of Union Government the land identified by the team of the officials of Union Government; and

(c) if so, the likely date by which the E"port Processing Zone Will come into being?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE tSHRI P.R.
DAS MUNSI): (a) Government have agreed, in prmclple, to tbe lo~ation of a possible Export Processing Zone at Visakhapatnam.
The modalities of Implementing tbe possibility are related to an mdepth study of the relevant techno-economIc feasibility and tbe experience gamed JD tbe workmg of the existing Zones.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) It is not possible to indicate a time limit III thi" regard, at this stage.

C)HRI V SOBBANADREESWARA
RAO: Sir. 1 would lIke to know from tne Hon. MlOister wbether It is not a fact tbat a team of officIals flom Governmenl of India bad gone to Visakhapatnam and identified an area of about 570 acre& suitable for 10';o.1t108 the Export ProcesslOg Zone and the SLate Government has agreed to place this t..lOd at the disposal of tbe Government of India at a nominal price and wheth~r the State Government also communicated Us willingness to agree for actu.al payment to go by the arrangements enterej into by to.;
Government of Iud,,, 'Nlth llocveral o.bu State Governments as b\ppened in tbe estclblishm~nt of E<port ProcesiJOg Zone.
If so may I know the reactions of the U l1ion Government to tllese propJHis from the State Governments'?

SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI: It is 8

fact that the C~ntral Government officials did ViSlt AnJllrcl P"J.J.::~b co find Ql.lt vacilus sites with tbe help of the 8tate Goverllment aDd the State Government did offer cortain sites. One of tho sites, as I mentioned earlier named JaSlarajupeta in Nafa va was selected by the State Government and our officials liked that area very much.

RegardiDS the price modalities,· I may inform the House tbat the State Govornmcnt did suggest Rs. 40,000 per acre tbe cost of the land on a term of f. 0 per cent cub down and rest in 99 years by our side, while the price of the land iD West Bengal zone was Rs. 25.000 per acre; in Madras it was Rs. 66,000 per acre. However. this is correct that we had visited and we lot offer of the land and we ha vo received tho report. But witbout examining the eotire feasibility of the techno-economic aspect of the entire zone, keeping in view tbe new four zo les. it is difficult to arrive at a conclusion at this stage.

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: The Hon. Minister has told tbat in principle the Government has agreed for setting up the Export Processing Zone and the Unll.ln Minister of Commerce bad made thiS announcement OD tbe very Floor of this House and it is more than a year This is a centrdlly located place between Calcutta and Madras Processing Zones. ADd Aodbra
Pradesh produces large quantities of Mangoes and other frUit, vegetables, marine products and there IS already a huae facility built up for cold storage. In view of all this to , promote exports, because our targets are also qUit: bigh. to encourage these e&portl from Andhra Pradesh and other adjoioioa States, will the Government take a positivo decision before tbe end of this financial year? I would Hke to know categorically from the Hon. Minister.

SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI: Sir it il
f · • a act that In Andbra Pradesh, tbero is lot of eXl'ort potential in various fields lik.e otber States. And we have a deep concern for ic.
It is al~o a fact tbat in so far as East Coast site location in Vlsakbapatoam is conceroed . .
It IS a w,Joderful tite. There is no doubt ab()ut It. But our experience in otber four new zoncs, wllere wc bave invested heavily is that. unfortunately, it is not yet gettloa us as hopeful returns as WAS oxpected at tbo momCQ\. Tboro Iro VlriOQ 'r'I~OQ'. W.
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do not like to propose any project elsewhere just in tbe name of a project but we would like to bave a very sound footing for its economic viability t return and the export potential. Taking an tbese factors ioto account, tbe GoverDment will come to a deci~ion at an apPlopriate stage. It is difficult for me to comment at this stage that it will be done at a particular point of time:
in that case I will be misleading tbe House.
The HOD. Member will appreciate tbe problem.

SHRI C. MADHAV REDO): T~
aOD Minister bas replied that for deciding about tbe location or the Export Processing Zone at Vishakapatnam. the performance of the otber five Bxport Processing Zones will ba kept in view. He also said that their performance is Dot very happy. I would like to know whether the Government has second thoughts about tbe whole question of Export Proce~sing Zones. If SOt what would be the reperoussioD on the export front because of the abolition of the Export Proces-siDg Zones, as it seems the Government is thinking now ?

SARI P. R. DAS MUNSI: While I have said that the new zones are not doing tbat well 1 did rIot mean that we have abandoned the idea. We are trYJDg to find tbe loopholes where We can give more infrastructural support and more inceOllves to strengthen them The Hon. Member would be aware that in our new policy we have extended for furlher five years the income tax fclcllities in the free trdde ZODes as we give hundred percent in the export oriented zones. It is not that we will abandon tbe idea or have second tbought about it. Precisely tbe fact is that tbe experience that we are gaining in the four new zones will lead us to decide tbe fUfther course of acrion in proposing a new zonc. In that case we will be so solid in our ground tbat no sucb loopholes would occur in the pro-POled zone. That is exactly the experiment of the other zones. (Interruptions).

SHRI BHATTAM SRIRAMA MURTY:
The Minister pointed out two aspects; one is tbe techno-economic feasibility. As far as that is concerned, Jet me make it very clear tbat after establishing tbe economic feasibility alone the question of establishing free trade zones was accepted in principle.
Th'erefore, where is the question of re-examination of the matter at aU ?

The other aspect is the question of obtaining the experience of the other free trade zvn~s. As far as that aspect is concerned, it is very well established that the Government themselv~s have fully been satisfied with the workiog of the other free trade zones, They have also in principle decided to develop the second phase of tbe free trade zones as weB. In view 0( that, why not the Government take a decision in this regard as soon as possible?

SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI: I have already replied the whole question. Location of sites is a different aspect and the techno-economic feasibility is a different aspect, thougb it is a part of the whole exetcise, In so far as the location of site is concerned, Vizag wa~ very much there. In so far as other aspect is concerned, we need to gain more experience from the other zones; tbat I have already informed the Hothe.

SHR I K. S. RAO. Now tbere is a revelation that the State Government bas agreed to give ~OO acres at Rs. 40.0(10. It i~ not kn wo. Everyone of us are under tbe impres~ion that the State Government has agref·d. So far as the Government of Indla'~ positIOn IS concerned. as tbe Minister just DOW told, Vilag is a wonderfu1 place for the location. We all know very wen that the Chief Mini~ter of Andhra Pradesh survive'S only on tlnding fault witb the Government of India every day ... (Jnterrup­
'inns), ..

SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY: How
i" it related to the question Sir? (lnterrup-
110113).

SARI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: Is it a supplementary question?
It is highly objectionable. (Interruptions) •.•

[Translation]

. MR. SPEAKER: Let them say, what dIfference does it make? (In/~rruptions)
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(English]

SHRI K.S. RAO: I wish to k.now from the Han. Minister, two yean have passed (Interruptions) after the Cabinet Minister of Government of India announced that Vizag is selected. tben why should there be a delay further more OD the part of the Government of India on the plea that there are some loopholes in tbe functioning of other processing zones. As it takes some more time for the Vizag zone to come into functioning by which time the loopboles of the earlier zones can be plugged and the vizag zone can function well. Keeping in view tbat I wish the Hon. Minister must not give an oppor' tunity for the people of Andhra Pradesh to feel that they are let down on the ground that there :s disparity or partiality.

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI Dl NESH SINGH) : I would not wish l\ wrong impression to be conveyed to the House that we are not satisfied with export zones.

What my colJeague has said is very correct that the new zones tbat have come up ba ve not yet given the kind of performance that the earlier zones have given. Therefore, we are trymg to ~ee whether more facilities are necessary so tbat new zones also catch up a<; quickly as possible.

So far as Vizag is concerned we have agreed to set-up a zone there. There is no doubt about it. I would Hot like the House to carry thIs impression. It is only a que~tlOn of timing and creating suitable facilities so tbat tbis takes off without any difficulty. Tbat is being considered. We hope this will be set-up soon.

Sickness InsuraDce Scbeme

• 331. SHRI ANIL BASU: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whe~her the Reserve Bank of India is planning to introduce a sickness insurance scheme for small scale units and financial institutions; and

(b) if so, tbe details of the said scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS IN THE MINISTRY OF

FINANCE (SHRI EDUARDO FALBIRO)
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI ANIL B \SU: Sir, I seek your indulgence because tbe problem of sick industries in the small scale sector is 80 serious and enormous and the answer liven b~ tbe Hon. Minister is very indifi'.erent. In

i)

the year! 980 the number of sick industrial units in the country was around 20.000 whereas by July 1988-that is after 8 yean­
tbe number of sick industrial units has lone up to about 2 Jakh. There bas been ton times increase during the last 8 years, that is, from 1 ~80 to 1988.' Further, Sir. tbis
problem is not only affecting the workmen working in the sick industrial units but also the middle class people or the owners of these industrial units 1 would say it is affecting the whole economy of tbe country.
It is a very serjous problem but the Government is taking ind ifferent attitude towards this problem. I understand that Government has set up National Equity Fund in the year J 987 8 nd the RBI also bad issued guidelines to tbe commercial banks but I want to know what is the number of potcn­
tia lIy viable sick industrial units identified so far and what is the amount involved to revitalise these potentially viable sick industrial units in the small scale sector? How mucb amount bas been realeased by tbe banks to these sick industrial units?

SHRJ EDUARDO FALEIRO : I am with the member when he says tbat tbo question of sickness in industries is a matter of great concern but tbe member is not right in saying that Government is in(liifercnt to tbis. Government is very much conccrned.
The Finance Minister bas taken stock of tbe situation. The Prime Minister himself bas issued tbe instructions in this matter.

Now. let me first give the Haufes to the Hon. Member as of December J 986. Theso figures are provisional and are the latest ones.
There were 1.45,776 sick industrial units in the small scale the industries sector, The outstanding amounts were Rs. 1.306 crores, It was 14,4 per cent of tbe total amount advanced.

Sir, the question of sickness caoDot be solved by the insurance packase that is propo-

